

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER; AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION OF TEXAS; MEXICAN AMERICAN LEGAL DEFENSE
AND EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC.; LAWYERS COMMITTEE FOR CIVIL
RIGHTS UNDER LAW; DEMOS A NETWORK FOR IDEAS AND
ACTION, LIMITED,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

JOHN B. SCOTT, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS SECRETARY OF
THE STATE OF TEXAS,
Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Texas, Austin Division

BRIEF FOR APPELLANT

KEN PAXTON
Attorney General of Texas

JUDD E. STONE II
Solicitor General

BRENT WEBSTER
First Assistant Attorney General

ARI CUENIN
Deputy Solicitor General
Ari.Cuenin@oag.texas.gov

Office of the Attorney General
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
Tel.: (512) 936-1700
Fax: (512) 474-2697

CHRISTOPHER J.F. GALIARDO
Assistant Attorney General
Christopher.Galiardo@oag.texas.gov
Counsel for Defendant-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Certificate of Interested Persons	i
Statement Regarding Oral Argument	ii
Table of Authorities	v
Introduction.....	1
Statement of Jurisdiction	2
Issues Presented	2
Statement of the Case	2
I. Statutory Background	2
II. Factual Background	4
III. Procedural Background.....	5
Summary of the Argument.....	8
Standard of Review	13
Argument.....	14
I. Plaintiffs Lack Standing.	14
A. Plaintiffs failed to establish standing at trial.....	14
B. Plaintiffs’ counterarguments raised at trial do not confer standing.	20
II. The NVRA Does Not Require the Secretary of State to Disclose Confidential Information Protected Under State and Federal Law.....	23
A. The NVRA does not <i>sub silentio</i> abrogate confidentiality protections.	23
1. Disclosure is improper under investigative privilege.....	25
2. Disclosure is improper under the Driver’s Privacy Protection Act.	32
B. The NVRA provides for inspection and photocopying, not e-mail distribution to Plaintiffs as the district court ordered.....	34
III. If the NVRA Is Construed to Require the Ordered Disclosure, Those Requirements Violate the Anticommandeering Doctrine.....	38

A. Congress cannot conscript the Secretary to maintain and produce records under the NVRA.....	38
B. The Elections Clause cannot excuse the improper commandeering.....	40
1. The Elections Clause does not permit Congress to commandeer States to do anything it chooses as long as elections are involved.	40
2. The district court should not have departed from the Constitution’s text based any authority that predates <i>Printz</i>	47
Conclusion.....	49
Certificate of Service.....	50
Certificate of Compliance	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>ACORN v. Edgar</i> , 56 F.3d 791 (7th Cir. 1995)	47
<i>ACORN v. Miller</i> , 129 F.3d 833 (6th Cir. 1997)	47
<i>Arizona v. Inter Tribal Council of Ariz., Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 1 (2013).....	43
<i>Astoria Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass’n v. Solimino</i> , 501 U.S. 104 (1991)	26, 30
<i>Barber v. Bryant</i> , 860 F.3d 345 (5th Cir. 2017).....	18, 22
<i>Bd. of Trs. New Orleans Emp’rs Int’l Longshoremen’s Ass’n v. Gabriel</i> , <i>Roeder, Smith & Co.</i> , 529 F.3d 506 (5th Cir. 2008).....	13, 19
<i>BedRoc Ltd., LLC v. United States</i> , 541 U.S. 176 (2004).....	35
<i>BMC Software, Inc. v. Comm’r Internal Revenue</i> , 780 F.3d 669 (5th Cir. 2015)	35
<i>Brackeen v. Haaland</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1205 (2022).....	39
994 F.3d 249 (5th Cir. 2021) (en banc).....	39, 40
<i>Branch v. Smith</i> , 538 U.S. 254 (2003)	42
<i>Campaign for S. Equal. v. Bryant</i> , 791 F.3d 625 (5th Cir. 2015)	16
<i>Christiana Trust v. Riddle</i> , 911 F.3d 799 (5th Cir. 2018)	35
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)	48
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	9, 23

<i>Comcast Corp. v. Nat’l Assoc. of Afr. Am.-Owned Media</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1009 (2020)	26
<i>Cooper Indus., Inc. v. Aviall Servs., Inc.</i> , 543 U.S. 157 (2004).....	37
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. U.S. EPA</i> , 937 F.3d 533 (5th Cir. 2019)	20
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006)	20
<i>Day v. Johns Hopkins Health Sys. Corp.</i> , 907 F.3d 766 (4th Cir. 2018)	26
<i>In re Deepwater Horizon</i> , 814 F.3d 748 (5th Cir. 2016).....	20
<i>Dellwood Farms, Inc. v. Cargill, Inc.</i> , 128 F.3d 1122 (7th Cir. 1997).....	27
<i>Doe v. Tangipahoa Parish Sch. Bd.</i> , 494 F.3d 494 (5th Cir. 2007) (en banc)	20
<i>Ebert v. Poston</i> , 266 U.S. 548 (1925)	36
<i>Env’t Tex. Citizen Lobby, Inc. v. ExxonMobil Corp.</i> , 968 F.3d 357 (5th Cir. 2020)	10, 14, 15
<i>FBI v. Fazaga</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1051 (2022).....	25, 26
<i>Felch v. Transportes Lar-Mex SA de CV</i> , 92 F.3d 320 (5th Cir. 1996)	15
<i>Fontenot v. Mesa Petroleum Co.</i> , 791 F.2d 1207 (5th Cir. 1986)	19
<i>Friedman v. Bache Halsey Stuart Shields, Inc.</i> , 738 F.2d 1336 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	27
<i>FW/PBS, Inc. v. City of Dallas</i> , 493 U.S. 215 (1990).....	16
<i>Gill v. Whitford</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018).....	20
<i>Halliburton, Inc. v. Admin. Rev. Bd.</i> , 771 F.3d 254 (5th Cir. 2014)	26-27

<i>Hobson v. Moore</i> , 734 S.W.2d 340 (Tex. 1987)	25
<i>Hollis v. Lynch</i> , 827 F.3d 436 (5th Cir. 2016).....	16
<i>Iselin v. United States</i> , 270 U.S. 245 (1926)	36
<i>Johnson v. Hosp. Corp. of Am.</i> , 95 F.3d 383 (5th Cir. 1996).....	13, 19
<i>In re Kellogg Brown & Root, Inc.</i> , 756 F.3d 754 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	40
<i>Kowalski v. Tesmer</i> , 543 U.S. 125 (2004)	17
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996)	18
<i>Lien v. City of San Diego</i> , No. 3:21-cv-224, 2022 WL 134896 (S.D. Cal. Jan. 14, 2022)	27
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	8, 14, 15
<i>Maracich v. Spears</i> , 570 U.S. 48 (2013)	11, 33, 34
<i>Monessen Sw. Ry. Co. v. Morgan</i> , 486 U.S. 330 (1988)	24
<i>Murphy v. NCAA</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018)	38
<i>N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Assoc., Inc. v. Bruen</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022)	43-44
<i>NAACP v. City of Kyle</i> , 626 F.3d 233 (5th Cir. 2010)	17
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	38, 44
<i>One Beacon Ins. Co. v. Crowley Marine Servs., Inc.</i> , 648 F.3d 258 (5th Cir. 2011).....	13
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Project Vote, Inc. v. Kemp</i> , 208 F. Supp. 3d 1320 (N.D. Ga. 2016)	37
<i>Pub. Int. Legal Found., Inc. v. N.C. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 996 F.3d 257 (4th Cir. 2021)	23, 31, 32, 33
<i>Pub. Int. Legal Found. v. Boockvar</i> , 431 F. Supp. 3d 553 (M.D. Pa. 2019)	33
<i>Ramos-Portillo v. Barr</i> , 919 F.3d 955 (5th Cir. 2019)	16
<i>Rucho v. Common Cause</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2484 (2019)	46
<i>Schlotsky's, Ltd. v. Sterling Purchasing & Nat'l Distrib. Co.</i> , 520 F.3d 393 (5th Cir. 2008)	19
<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 856 F.2d 268 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	27
<i>Senate of P.R. ex rel. Judiciary Comm. v. U.S. DOJ</i> , 823 F.2d 574 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	28
<i>Shrimpers & Fishermen of RGV v. Tex. Comm'n on Env'l Quality</i> , 968 F.3d 419 (5th Cir. 2020)	15
<i>Ex parte Siebold</i> , 100 U.S. [10 Otto] 371 (1879)	38-39
<i>Smiley v. Holm</i> , 285 U.S. 355 (1932)	43
<i>Sony Corp. of Am. v. Universal City Studios, Inc.</i> , 464 U.S. 417 (1984)	35
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 578 U.S. 330 (2016)	14-15, 18, 22
<i>State Indus. Prods. Corp. v. Beta Tech., Inc.</i> , 575 F.3d 450 (5th Cir. 2009)	20
<i>Stern v. FBI</i> , 737 F.2d 84 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	31
<i>Stringer v. Whitley</i> , 942 F.3d 715 (5th Cir. 2019)	18, 22
<i>Tex. LULAC v. Whitley</i> , No. SA-19-CA-074-FB (W.D. Tex. Apr. 26, 2019)	4

<i>In re Transtexas Gas Corp.</i> , 303 F.3d 571 (5th Cir. 2002).....	2
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021)	<i>passim</i>
<i>True the Vote v. Hosemann</i> , 43 F. Supp. 3d 693 (S.D. Miss. 2014)	37
<i>Tuite v. Henry</i> , 203 F.3d 53 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	27
181 F.R.D. 175 (D.D.C. 1998).....	27
<i>In re U.S. DHS</i> , 459 F.3d 565 (5th Cir. 2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995)	43
<i>United States v. Danovaro</i> , 877 F.2d 583 (7th Cir. 1989).....	26, 27
<i>United States v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , No. 1:09-cv-324, 2011 WL 13228302 (S.D. Miss. Jan. 11, 2011).....	27
<i>Upjohn Co. v. United States</i> , 449 U.S. 383 (1981).....	26, 27
<i>Varnado v. Lynaugh</i> , 920 F.2d 320 (5th Cir. 1991)	20
<i>Vote.Org v. Callanen</i> , 39 F.4th 297 (5th Cir. 2022).....	17, 18, 22
<i>Voting Rights Coalition v. Wilson</i> , 60 F.3d 1411 (9th Cir. 1995)	47
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975)	15, 18
Statutes	
U.S. Const. art. I	
§ 4.....	7
§ 4, cl. 1.....	13, 40, 41
U.S. Const. art. III	9, 15, 16, 20
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 5.....	48

18 U.S.C.	
§ 2721(a)(1).....	11, 22, 24, 32-33
§ 2721(b)(4).....	11, 33
§ 2721(c).....	33
25 U.S.C. § 1915(e).....	39
26 U.S.C. § 6110(a).....	36
28 U.S.C.	
§ 1291.....	2
§ 1331.....	2
42 U.S.C. § 10711(a)(3).....	36
52 U.S.C.	
§ 20501(a).....	48
§ 20504.....	2
§ 20507.....	2
§ 20507(i).....	36
§ 20507(i)(1).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 20510(b)(2).....	18, 22
§ 21083(a)(1)(A).....	36
Ga. Const. of 1777, art. XIII.....	42
Mass. Const. of 1780, ch. 1, § 2, arts. II, IV.....	42
Md. Const. of 1776, pt. 2, arts. II-LIX.....	42
N.C. Const. of 1776, art. XXXVII.....	42
N.H. Const. of 1776.....	42
N.J. Const. of 1776, art. VII.....	42
N.C. Gen. Stat.	
§ 163-54.....	32
§ 163-55(a).....	32
§ 163-275(1).....	32

Tex. Elec. Code	
§ 13.001(a)(2)	2, 32
§ 13.007(a)	3, 24, 32
§ 16.033.....	3
§ 16.033(a)	4
§ 16.0332(a)	4
§ 16.0332(a-1)	3
§ 16.0332(c)	3
§ 31.006(a)	<i>passim</i>
§ 31.006(b).....	4, 30
§ 31.006(b)(1)	11
§ 31.006(b)(1)-(2)	4, 28, 29
§ 64.012(a)(1)	3, 24

Other Authorities

John Comyns, A Digest of the Laws of England (4th ed. 1793).....	44
Doc. Hist. of the First Fed. Elections, 1788-1790 (Gordon DenBoer ed., 1984).....	47
Doc. Hist. of the Ratification of the Const. (John P. Kaminski & Gaspare J. Saladino eds.).....	44-45, 46
Jonathan Elliot, The Debates in the Several State Conventions on the Adoption of the Federal Constitution (1836).....	44, 45, 46
The Federalist No. 59	45
The Federalist No. 60.....	45
The Founders’ Constitution (Philip B. Kurland & Ralph Lerner eds., 1987).....	41
Joseph Pratt Harris, Brookings Inst., Registration of Voters in the United States (1929)	43
Samuel Johnson, A Dictionary of the English Language (1773)	41
Letter from Timothy Pickering to Charles Tillinghast (Dec. 24, 1787).....	41
Pauline Maier, Ratification: The People Debate the Constitution 1787-1788 (2010)	45-46
Robert G. Natelson, <i>The Original Scope of the Congressional Power to Regulate Elections</i> , 13 U. Pa. J. Const. L. 1 (2010).....	41
Jack Rakove, Original Meanings: Politics and Ideas in the Making of the Constitution (1996)	45

Ratification of the Constitution by the State of New York (July 26, 1788)	46
Ratification of the Constitution by the State of Rhode Island (May 29, 1790).....	46
The Records of the Federal Convention of 1787 (Max Farrand ed., 1911)	44
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law</i> (2012)	26, 36
Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> (1883)	45
U.S. Election Assistance Commission, <i>Election Administration and Voting Survey 2020 Comprehensive Report</i> (2021)	21
Noah Webster, <i>American Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1828).....	41
Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, <i>Federal Practice & Procedure</i> (3d ed. 2022).....	15, 20
